Government Gazette Staatskoenant

Vol. 531

Pretoria, 23 September 2009

No. 32594

No.

Page Gazette No. No.

GENERAL NOTICE

Independent Communications Authority of South Africa

General Notice

1295 Postal Services Act (124/1998): Notice on the Authority's intention to hold public hearings on the Draft Regulations of the Unreserved Postal Services

32594

GENERAL NOTICE

NOTICE 1295 OF 2009



Independent Communications Authority of South Africa

Pinmill Farm, 164 Katherine Street, Sandton; Private Bag X10002, Sandton, 2146

NOTICE ON THE AUTHORITY'S INTENTION TO HOLD PUBLIC HEARINGS ON THE DRAFT REGULATIONS OF THE UNRESERVED POSTAL SERVICES

The Independent Communications Authority of South Africa (ICASA) hereby invites the public to attend public hearings in relation to the Draft Regulations on the Unreserved Postal Services.

On 10 July 2009, the Authority published a notice in terms of section 61(b) read with Schedule 2 of the Postal Services Act No. 124 of 1998 in the Government Gazette no. 32388, Notice No. 962 inviting interested parties to make representations on the draft regulations on the unreserved postal services. The closing date for written submissions was 21 August 2009. The Authority therefore intends to hold public hearings as follows:

Date: 14 October 2009

Time: 10:00

Venue: ICASA

Block C Presentation Room

Pinmill Farm

164 Katherine Street

Sandton 2146

Hearings Schedule

Organisation	Date	Time
SAPO	14 October 2009	10h00-11h00

Please be informed that written submission on the draft regulations are available on the Authority's website on www.icasa.org.za and the Authority's library. The library is open from 09h30-16h30 on weekdays.

Any enquiries should be directed to:

Violet Letsiri

Tel: 011 566 3715 Cell: 083 567 8384

Email: Vletsiri@icasa.org.za

Or

Tshireletso Maruping Tel: 011 566 3723

Email: Tmaruping@icasa.org.za

All media enquiries should be directed to:

Jubie Matlou

Tel: (011) 566 3451 Cell: 082 376 0015

Email: jmatlou@icasa.org.za

CHAIRPERSON

INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY OF SOUTH AFRICA